

KERSTIN MILLER

(of the bar of the State of Maryland
and District of Columbia)

by permission of the court

Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 159317/20

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of the Application of
ANNE MARIE R. COLON,

Petitioner-Respondent,

—against—

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Appellant,

YVONNE DAVALOS, in her capacity as Guardian of Minor Child B.C.B.,

Respondent.

For a Judgment under Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

CASE NO.
2021-03148

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-RESPONDENT

KERSTIN MILLER

(of the bar of the State of Maryland
and District of Columbia)

by permission of the court

ANNE MARIE BOWLER

GABAY & BOWLER, LLP

48 West 21st Street, Suite 1000

New York, New York 10007

(212) 941-5025

miller@gabaybowler.com

bowler@gabaybowler.com

Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
1. The law governing death benefits in effect at the time of Barcelo’s death.....	4
2. After Barcelo’s’ death, the Legislature retroactively amended the law to allow accidental death benefits arising out of COVID-19.....	7
B. Petitioner’s Claim for Benefits and TRS’s Final Determination	9
C. Supreme Court’s Decision Granting Petitioner’s Article 78 Petition	14
ARGUMENT	16
POINT I— SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT COLON WAS ENTITLED TO AN ORDINARY DEATH BENEFIT UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE	16
A. The Amended Law Expressly Allows Ordinary Death Benefits to be Paid Before Accidental Death Benefits.....	17
B. Nothing in the Amended Law Requires TRS to Suspend a Claim for Ordinary Death Benefits to Prioritize an Anticipated Claim for Accidental Death Benefits.....	21

POINT II—
THE STATUTE AS INTERPRETED BY TRS VIOLATES
THE STATE CONSTITUTION.....24

A. The Pension Impairment Clause Prohibits the Retroactive
Application of Any Law that Impairs the Rights of Members
of the Public Retirement System and Their Designated
Beneficiaries24

B. The Amended Law Retroactively Impairs Barcelo’s Right to
Select His Own Beneficiary26

C. Benefits Vested in Petitioner upon Barcelo’s Death36

CONCLUSION38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aronsky v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 996 (1990)	20
<i>Birnbaum v. New York State Teachers Retirement System</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 1 (1958)	25
<i>Caravaggio v. Retirement Bd. of Teachers' Retirement Sys.</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 348 (1975)	27, 28
<i>Commonwealth of the N. Mariana Is. v. Canadian Imp. Bank of Comm.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 55 (2013)	19
<i>Day v. Mruk</i> , 307 N.Y.349 (1954)	25
<i>Flushing Nat'l Bank v. Municipal Assistance Corp.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 731 (1976)	35
<i>Kaplan v. Kaplan</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 300 (1993)	27
<i>Majauskas v. Majauskas</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 481 (1984)	30, 31
<i>Matter of Bailenson v. Bd. of Educ. of the Chappaqua Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 194 A.D.3d 1039 (2d Dep't 2021).....	21
<i>Matter of DeVera v. Elia</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 423 (2018)	17
<i>Matter of Franklin St. Realty Corp. v. NYC Eenvtl. Control Bd.</i> , 165 A.D.3d 19 (1st Dep't 2018).....	17
<i>Matter of Kelly v. DiNapoli</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 674 (2018)	7
<i>Matter of McCauley v. New York State & Local Employees' Ret. Sys.</i> , 146 A.D.3d 1066 (3d Dep't 2017).....	28, 29
<i>Matter of New York County Lawyers' Assn. v. Bloomberg</i> , 95 A.D.3d 92 (2012)	19
<i>McDermott v. McDermott</i> , 119 A.D.2d 370 (2d Dep't 1986).....	25, 26, 31
<i>McDermott v. Regan</i> , 191 A.D.2d 47 (3d Dep't 1993).....	25

<i>Myers v. Schneiderman</i> , 140 A.D.3d 51 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	22, 23
<i>Nerney v. New York State Policemen’s & Firemen’s Retirement Sys.</i> , 156 A.D.2d 775 (3d Dep’t 1989).....	7
<i>Nickels v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 208 A.D.2d 203 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	26
<i>Public Employees Fed’n v. Cuomo</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 450 (1984)	37
<i>Pugliese v. New York State & Local Employees Retirement Sys.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 1095 (3d Dep’t 1990).....	6
<i>Sgaglione v. Levitt</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 507 (1975)	35
<i>Tortorello v. McCall</i> , 286 A.D.2d 841 (3d Dep’t 2001).....	7
Statutes	
507-b.....	6, 32, 33
601	5, 16
606-a.....	5
607	5, 6, 8, 23
607-i.....	8, 9, 18
N.Y. Const., Art. V, § 7.....	24
Other Authorities	
L. 2020, Ch. 89, § 14.	9
L. 2021, ch. 78, § 14	8
Treatises	
McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 363, Comment).....	22
